

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

# FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1870.

12

the town of Sherman, on his paying to the state, in cash, the CHAP. 115. balance of thirty-nine dollars and seventy-one cents, and interest from the passage of this resolve, being the amount due for said lot; and that the land agent be also authorized and directed to deliver to said Young the notes given by him for said lot, on the payment of the balance as aforesaid.

Approved February 28, 1870.

#### Chapter 115.

#### Resolve in favor of John Hanscom.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be and hereby is au- John Hanscom, in favor of. thorized and directed to pay to John Hanscom, the sum of fortytwo dollars, the same being the balance of the pension due from the State of Maine to Nathaniel Hanscom, now deceased.

Approved February 28, 1870.

#### Chapter 116.

#### Resolve in favor of Charles W. Cobb.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any moneys in the treasury Charles W. Cobb, not otherwise appropriated, to Charles W. Cobb, the sum of three hundred fifty dollars; and one hundred forty-four dollars per year from January first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy, during the pleasure of the legislature, in consideration of injuries received by him while assisting the police of Portland, by the request of one William B. Irish, a policeman of said city of Portland, to arrest and secure two men who were breaking the peace of the state in the month of May, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two.

Approved February 28, 1870.

#### Chapter 117.

Resolves in relation to the shipping interest of Maine.

Resolved, That our senators in congress be instructed, and our senators in conrepresentatives requested, to press upon the immediate attention gress, instrucof that body, the passage of an act relieving from duties the materials entering into the construction and equipment of vessels, and

in favor of.

#### PAUL TABER .- FRANCIS ALBERT, JR .- BRIDGE.

Navigation laws, repeal of.

CHAP. 118. to use their utmost efforts by this and other appropriate action, to avert the imminent ruin now threatening the great shipbuilding and navigating interests of the country.

> *Resolved*, That we make our earnest protest against a repeal or material modification of our navigation laws, by which foreign built vessels may be admitted to American registry, or bear the American flag, or the ship yards of the United States be transferred to the shores of Great Britain.

> > Approved February 28, 1870.

#### Chapter 118.

Resolve in favor of Paul Taber.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to deed lot number sixty-three, in town of Washburn, in the county of Aroostook, to Paul Taber, whenever he is satisfied that the said lot has been paid for by road labor.

Approved February 28, 1870.

#### Chapter 119.

#### Resolve granting a lot of land to Francis Albert, junior.

Resolved. That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to convey by deed to Francis Albert, junior, a disabled soldier, a lot of land numbered thirteen, and containing ninety-four acres, in township numbered sixteen, range seven, called Eagle Lake plantation.

Approved February 28, 1870.

#### Chapter 120.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Beaver Dam brook in Island Falls plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent, to aid in building a bridge over Beaver Dam brook, in the plantation of Island Falls, to be paid when said bridge is completed.

Approved March 1, 1870.

Paul Taber, in favor of.

Francis Albert, ir. land agent au-thorized to convey lot of land to.

Bridge over Beaver Dam brook, in aid of.